

Case No. 18-6102/ 18-6165

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

DR. RACHEL TUDOR,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee
v.

SOUTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA STATE UNIVERSITY
AND
REGIONAL UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF OKLAHOMA,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Oklahoma, Case No. 5:15-cv-324-C, Hon. Robin Cauthron

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE DR. RACHEL TUDOR
(THIRD BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL)**

EZRA ISHMAEL YOUNG
LAW OFFICE OF EZRA YOUNG
30 Devoe Street, #1A
Brooklyn, NY 11211
(949) 291-3185
ezra@ezrayoung.com

BRITTANY M. NOVOTNY
NATIONAL LITIGATION LAW GROUP
PLLC
2401 NW 23rd St., Ste. 42
Oklahoma City, OK 73107
(405) 896-7805
bnovotny@nationlit.com

MARIE EISELA GALINDO
LAW OFFICE OF MARIE E. GALINDO
Wells Fargo Bldg.
1500 Broadway, Ste. 1120
Lubbock, TX 79401
(806) 549-4507
megalindo@thegalindofirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| GLOSSARY OF TERMS | xiv |
| SUPPLEMENTAL FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 1 |
| I. ADDITIONAL PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 1 |
| II. FACTS AT TRIAL..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT AS APPELLANT..... | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT | 7 |
| REPLY ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. REINSTATEMENT..... | 8 |
| A. Reinstatement should have been awarded..... | 8 |
| B. Litigation hostilities are not a ground to withhold reinstatement..... | 12 |
| C. Media coverage does not make reinstatement infeasible | 17 |
| D. Claimed concerns about Tudor’s teaching and scholarship are meritless | 18 |
| II. FRONT PAY | 19 |
| A. District Court applied the wrong standard | 19 |
| B. <i>Whittington</i> factors not satisfied..... | 21 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| C. Front Pay not cut off by inferior, non-tenured Collin County job..... | 22 |
| III. STATUTORY CAP | 23 |
| ARGUMENT AS CROSS-APPELLEE..... | 28 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 28 |
| RESPONSE ARGUMENT..... | 30 |
| I. DISTRICT COURT HAD AUTHORITY TO STRIKE UNTIMELY MOTION | 30 |
| A. District courts have inherent authority to modify default deadlines | 30 |
| B. Oral scheduling orders are valid and cannot be modified by non-judicial officers..... | 33 |
| II. DR. PARKER’S TESTIMONY | 34 |
| A. Challenge waived | 34 |
| B. Alternatively, challenge is meritless..... | 36 |
| 1. District Court acted as a gatekeeper | 36 |
| 2. Relevance | 38 |
| 3. Qualifications | 39 |
| 4. Foundation | 41 |
| 5. Premised on expertise | 43 |
| 6. Methodology | 45 |

| | |
|---|----|
| C. Alternatively, the error is harmless..... | 47 |
| III. <i>ETSITTY</i> CHALLENGES | 49 |
| A. Orders not reviewable..... | 50 |
| B. Sufficiency of evidence challenges not preserved..... | 53 |
| C. Judgement can be affirmed on retaliation verdict | 54 |
| 1. Cognizable | 55 |
| 2. Sufficient Evidence | 57 |
| D. Alternatively, sex issue is waived | 60 |
| E. Judgement not otherwise erroneous under <i>Etsitty</i> | 63 |
| 1. <i>Etsitty</i> 's key holdings | 63 |
| 2. Jury Instruction No. 6 is proper | 67 |
| 3. Sufficient Evidence | 68 |
| F. <i>Per se</i> theory need not be decided | 78 |
| G. Constitutional Avoidance Canon..... | 82 |
| CONCLUSION | 84 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 86 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 87 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Abuan v. Level 3 Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2003) | 20, 71, 73 |
| <i>Adamscheck v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 576 (10th Cir. 2016) | 36 |
| <i>Apodaca v. Raemich</i> , 864 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2017) | 50 |
| <i>Babbar v. Ebadi</i> , 36 F.Supp.2d 1269 (D.Kan. 1998) | 74 |
| <i>Bland v. Sirmons</i> , 459 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1998) | 71 |
| <i>Bones v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2004) | 54 |
| <i>Bourjaily v. U.S.</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987) | 69, 70 |
| <i>Brodie v. Gen. Chem. Corp.</i> , 112 F.3d 440 (10th Cir. 1997) | 68 |
| <i>Brown v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , 891 F.2d 337, 360 (1st Cir. 1989) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Carter v. Sedgwick Cnty., Kan. (Carter II)</i> , 929 F.2d 1501 (10th Cir. 1991) | 19 |
| <i>Carter v. Sedgwick Cnty., Kan. (Carter III)</i> , 36 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 1994) | 20 |

Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City,
718 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2013) 71

Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, LLC,
641 Fed.Appx. 883 (11th Cir. 2016) 79

ClearOne Commc’ns, Inc. v. Biamp Sys.,
653 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2011) 51

Cooper Indust., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.,
532 U.S. 424 (2001) 26

Conroy v. Vilsack,
707 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2013) 41, 42

Crawford v. Met. Gov’t of Nashville and Davidson Cnty., Tenn.,
555 U.S. 271 (2009) 58

Crumpacker v. Kan. Dep’t of Human Res.,
338 F.3d 2263 (10th Cir. 2003) 56, 57

Daubert v. Merrell Doe Pharm.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) *passim*

Davis v. Garcia,
355 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2004) 67

Denison v. Swaco Geologist Co.,
941 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1991) 70

Deravin v. Kerik,
335 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2003) 56

Dreith v. Nu Image,
648 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2011) 33

Eberhart v. U.S.,
546 U.S. 12 (2005) 31

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const.,
485 U.S. 568 (1988) 82

EEOC v. A&E Tire, Inc.,
325 F.Supp.3d 1129 (D. Colo. 2018) 65

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes,
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) 79, 81

Ehrenhaus v. Reynolds,
965 F.2d 916 (10th Cir. 1992) 32

Etsitty v. Utah Transit. Auth.,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) *passim*

Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth.,
335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003) 82

Fogle v. Pierson,
435 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2006) 82

Ford v. Nicks,
866 F.2d 865 (6th Cir. 1989)9, 10, 11

F.T.C. v. Accusearch,
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) 62

Garrett v. Hawlett-Packard Co.,
305 F.3d 1210, 1217 (10th Cir. 2002) 75

Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.,
518 U.S. 415 (1996) 26

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) 79

Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande W.R.R. Co.,
215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000) 48

Goswami v. DePaul Univ.,
8 F.Supp.3d 1019 (N.D.Ill. 2014) 44

Hartsel Springs Ranch of Col. Inc. v. Bluegreen Corp.,
296 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2002) 31

Hertz v. Luzenac Am., Inc.,
370 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 2004) 56

In re A.G. Fin. Serv. Ctr.,
395 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2005) 31

In re Robinson,
921 F.2d 252 (10th Cir. 1990) 58

Jackson v. City of Albuquerque,
890 F.2d 225 (10th Cir. 1989) 13, 14, 15

Jones v. Barnhart,
349 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2003) 77

Johnson v. Weld Cnty., Colo.,
594 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2011) 77

Kelley v. City of Albuquerque,
542 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2008) 56

Kinser v. Gehl Co.,
184 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1999) 48

Knitter v. Corvias Military Living, LLC,
758 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014) 55

Kumho Tire Co. Ltd. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999) 36, 45

Kunda v. Muhlenberg Coll.,
621 F.2d 532 (3d Cir. 1980) 9

Lederman v. Frontier Fire Prot.,
685 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012) 67, 68

Lincoln v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
900 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2018) 35

Link v. Wabash R. Co.,
370 U.S. 626 (1962) 31

Love v. RE/MAX of Am., Inc.,
738 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1984) 57

Lyles v. Am. Hoist & Derrick Co.,
614 F.2d 691 (10th Cir. 1980) 61

Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Tr.,
994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993) 52

McEwen v. City of Norman, Okla.,
926 F.2d 1539 (10th Cir. 1991) 34

Medlock v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.,
164 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1999) 57

Michaels v. Akal Sec., Inc.,
2010 WL 2573988 (D. Colo. 2010)..... 65, 71

Midwestern Dev., Inv. v. City of Tulsa,
319 F.2d 53 (10th Cir. 1963) 34

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
440 U.S. 268 (1979) 84

Namenwirth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys.,
769 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1985) 46, 74

Orr v. Orr,
440 U.S. 268 (1979) 84

Ortiz v. U.S.,
562 U.S. 180 (2011) 50, 52

Pals v. Schepel Buick & GMC Truck, Inc.,
220 F3d 495 (7th Cir. 2000) 26

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
920 F.2d 967 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 17

Pollard v. E.I. du Pont,
532 U.S. 843 (2001) 24

Ramirez v. Okla. Dep’t of Mental Health,
41 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1994) 59

Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Bd. of Cnty. Com’rs,
613 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2010) 63

Sanjuan v. IBP, Inc.,
160 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 1998) 48

SEC v. All. Leasing Corp.,
28 Fed.Appx. 648 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 32

Smith v. Avanti,
249 F.Supp.3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2017) 65

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2004) 64

Smith v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.,
214 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2000) 44, 45

Starkey ex rel. A.B. v. Boulder Cnty. Soc. Servs.,
569 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2009) 54

Storagecraft Technology Corp. v. Kirby,
744 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) 36

Thomas v. Berry Plastics Corp.,
803 F.3d 510 (10th Cir. 2015) 71,72

Thomas v. Int’l Bus. Machs.,
48 F.3d 478 (10th Cir. 1995) 16

United Inter. Holdings, Inc. v. Wharf (Holdings) Ltd.,
210 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2000) 53, 54

Univ. of Penn. v. EEOC,
493 U.S. 182 (1990) 8, 75, 79

U.S. v. Deberry,
430 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2005) 62

U.S. v. Fredette,
315 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2003) 45

U.S. v. Mejia-Alacron,
995 F.2d 982 (10th Cir. 1993) 34, 35

U.S. v. Sandoval,
29 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 1994) 58

U.S. v. Windsor,
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) 83

U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Govs. v. Aikens,
460 U.S. 711 (1983) 70, 73

Valley View Angus Ranch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Field Servs., LP,
410 Fed.Appx. 89 (10th Cir. 2010) 37

Vaughn v. Epworth Villa,
537 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008) 55

Webco Indus., Inc. v. Thermacool Corp.,
278 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2002) 69

Weinberger v. Weisenfeld,
420 U.S. 636 (1975) 84

Whalen v. Unit Rig, Inc.,
974 F.2d 1248 (10th Cir. 1993) 51

Whittington v. Nordam Grp., Inc.,
429 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2005) 21, 22

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 78

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 86

Williams v. Akers,
837F.3d 1075 (10th Cir. 2016) 83

Wolfgang v. Mid-Am. Motorsports,
111F.3d 1515 (10th Cir. 1997) 51

Yapp v. Excel Corp.,
186 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 1999) 33

Zisumbo v. Ogden Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
801 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015) 19

Constitutions:

U.S. Const., amend. vii..... 25, 26

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. §1981a(a)(1)..... 24

42 U.S.C. §1981a(b)(3)(D) 23, 24

42 U.S.C. §1981a(c)(2) 25

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(1)..... 68

42 U.S.C. §2000e-3(a) 56

42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(g) 24, 27

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(2) 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(c)(1)(c)..... 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)..... *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 3(C)(1)(B)..... 50

Fed. R. App. P. 30(a)(1) 52

10th Cir. Rule 10.3(A) 52

10th Cir. Rule 10.3(B) 41

Miscellaneous:

Eyer, K.R., *Statutory Originalism and LGBT Rights*,
WAKE FOREST L. REV. (forthcoming 2019)..... 82

HOPKINS, A.B., SO ORDERED:
MAKING PARTNER THE HARD WAY (1996)..... 18

Note, *Tenure and Partnership as Title VII Remedies*,
94 HARV. L. REV. 457 (1980)..... 18
